[bookmark: Pg1]September 30, 2024 

LOAN EXTENSION/MODIFICATION AGREEMENT 
THIS AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is made as of September 30th, 2024, by and between 
Efrain Mejorada Sr (“Lender”), whose address is 2620 East Madison Street, Carson, California 90810, and Jose E. Marroquin (“Borrower”) whose address is 6010 Fishburn Avenue, Huntington Park, California 90255. 

RECITALS 
A. Lender has made a loan (the “Loan”) to Borrower evidenced by a promissory note (the 
“Note”) in the amount of Seventy Six Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($76,500.00) dated December 2, 2022 which is secured by a Deed of Trust (the “Deed of Trust”) dated December 2, 2022 recorded on December 5, 2022 as Document No.20221133156, of Official Records of Los Angeles County, California (collectively the Note and the Deed of Trust hereinafter shall be referred to as the “Loan Documents”). 

B. By its terms, the Note became due on January 1, 2028 (the “Maturity Date”). 
C. Borrower desires to extend the Maturity Date of the Note and modify the terms of the Note and 
Lender is willing to accommodate Borrower’s desire, on the terms and conditions contained herein. 

NOW   THEREFORE, for   valuable   consideration   receipt   of   which   is   hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: 

1. 	Confirmation of Loan Amount. As of the date of this Agreement, the principal due on the Loan is Forty-Six Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($46,500.00). 

2.	Description of Modifications. Jose E. Marroquin (“Borrower”) will be bringing $30,000 towards his original loan amount of $76,500 to pay down the existing balance to a new loan amount of $46,500.00. 

(a)	Interest Rate. The interest rate shall be unchanged at 12.5% per annum.
(b) 	Maturity Date (“Due Date”). The Maturity Date shall be remained to January 1, 
2028, at which time all sums remaining unpaid under the Loan Documents shall be due and payable in full. 
3. 	Payments. Monthly payments in the amount of $484.38 each shall continue to be made by the Borrower on the 1st day of each month until January 1, 2028, at which time all amounts of principal and interest shall be due and payable in full. 

4. 	Inducement. As a material inducement to Lender to enter into this Agreement, 
Borrower hereby ratifies, reaffirms and agrees that (i) the Loan Documents, as modified herein, 
represent valid, enforceable and collectible obligations of Borrower, and that there are no existing 
claims, defenses, personal or otherwise, or rights of set off with respect to any of these Loan 
Documents, (ii) the liens, security interests, assignments and rights created by the Loan 

1 | P a g e	

[bookmark: Pg2]September 30, 2024 

Documents, as modified herein, are valid, enforceable and existing liens, security interests, assignments, and rights, of the priority required by Lender, (iii) this Agreement shall in no manner, waive, affect or impair the indebtedness, the Note or any liens and security interests, and (iv) any and all rights or remedies of Lender previously limited, waived or diminished are hereby reinstated in full as if such Limitation, waiver or diminishment has not occurred. 
5. 	No Further Commitments.  Borrower acknowledges that Lender’s complete agreement with regard to modifying the Loan terms is contained herein and that there have been no other promises or commitments made concerning further modifications, advances, forbearances, waivers, extensions or other agreements. 
6. 	Title Insurance and Costs. At Lender’s option, Borrower shall provide Lender at 
Borrower’s cost, a 110.5 endorsement to its title insurance policy assuring Lender that nothing 
contained herein shall affect or impair the lien of the Deed of Trust or its priority. Borrower shall 
pay all costs and expenses incurred by the Lender in connection with this Agreement, including all 
title and recording fees. 
7. 	Fees and Costs. Borrower shall pay: (a) a fee in the amount of $500.00 to RGC Capital Inc, for a Loan Extension and document preparation fee. All such costs, expenses and fees shall be paid in full as a condition precedent to the effectiveness of this Agreement. 
8. 	Relief from Stay. Borrower agrees that in consideration of the recitals and mutual 
covenants contained herein and other considerations, including Lender’s forbearance, in the event 
Borrower, or any of them, shall file any petition with any Bankruptcy Court of competent 
jurisdiction under Title 11 of the U.S. Code as amended or be the subject of any order for relief 
issued under Title 11 of the U.S. Code as amended, Lender shall thereupon be entitled to relief 
from any automatic stay imposed by Section 362 of Title 11 of the U.S. Code as amended or 
otherwise on or against the exercise of the rights and remedies otherwise available to Lender as 
provided in the Loan Documents and as otherwise provided by law and Borrower fully, knowingly 
and irrevocably hereby waives any and all rights to object to such relief from stay sought by 
Lender. 

9.	Miscellaneous.

(a) 	No Waiver. Any waivers of the rights of Lender occurring on or before the date hereof shall not, and do not, constitute the waiver of any rights of Lender to fully enforce the terms and conditions of any of the Loan Documents hereafter. 

(b) 	Attorneys’ Fees. In the event of any dispute between the parties regarding this Agreement or the release contained herein, the prevailing party shall be entitled to attorneys’ fees, costs and expenses, whether or not litigation is commenced. 
(c) 	Entire   Agreement.   This   Agreement   constitutes   and   expresses   the   entire 
understanding between the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes 
all prior and contemporaneous agreements and understandings, inducements or conditions, 
whether expressed or implied, oral or written. This Agreement may not be contradicted by 
2 | P a g e	

[bookmark: Pg3]September 30, 2024 

evidence of prior, contemporaneous or subsequent oral agreements of the parties hereto. Neither this Agreement nor any portion or provision hereof may be changed, waived or amended orally or in any manner other than by an agreement in writing signed by all the parties hereto. 
(d) 	Severability. The provisions of this Agreement are independent of and separable from each other. If any provision hereof shall for any reason be held invalid or unenforceable, it is the intent of the parties that such invalidity or unenforceability shall not invalidate any other provision hereof, and that this Agreement shall be construed as if such invalid or unenforceable provision had never been contained herein. 
(e) 	Further Assurances.  Borrower shall, upon the request of Lender, execute, acknowledge, and deliver such further instruments or documents and take such other action as may be necessary to perfect or continue any security interest and to affect the purposes an comply with the intent of the Agreement. 
(f) 	Successors.  Except as otherwise provided in the Loan Documents or this Agreement, this Agreement shall be binding upon the heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assignees of the respective parties. 

(g) 	Document References. Except as otherwise defined herein or unless the context so 
requires, the capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings given to them in the respective 
Loan Documents. Any reference in any of the Loan Documents to the Loan, or to the other Loan 
Documents, shall be deemed to refer to the Loan and the Loan Documents, as modified hereby. 
All the Loan Documents shall be deemed modified so as to be in accordance with the modifications 
contained herein. 
(h) 	Remaining Terms Unmodified. Except as modified herein, the Note, Deed of Trust 
and other Loan Documents shall remain unaffected, unchanged and unimpaired by reason of this 
Agreement. 
(i) 	Applicable Law: Interpretation. To the extent not preempted or controlled by the laws of the United States, this Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal and conflict laws of the State of California. 
(j) 	Effective Date. This Agreement shall become effective after all conditions as required herein have been satisfied. 

(k) 	Time of the Essence. Time is of the essence in performing each and all of the terms of this Agreement. 
(l) 	Delivery. This Agreement may be delivered by e-mail; and an e-mail version shall be deemed to be an original. 
10. 	Claims and Release. Borrower acknowledges that Lender requires that as a 
condition of Lender entering into this Agreement that Borrower release any claim, action, dispute, 
or demand, including any claim concerning lender liability which Borrower has or may have 
against Lender. It is the intention that this Agreement shall resolve or waive all outstanding claims 
3 | P a g e	

[bookmark: Pg4]September 30, 2024 

and disputes, if any, between Lender and Borrower. 
In consideration of Lender’s entering into this Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Borrower agrees as follows: 

(a) 	Borrower and its agents, employees, attorneys, affiliates, successors and assignees, 
hereby, effective as of the date of this Agreement, absolutely release and forever discharge Lender 
and their agents, officers, directors, trustees, employees, successors and assignees, and each of 
them, of and from any and all claims, demands, damages, liabilities, causes of action, attorney’s 
fees, costs and expenses of every nature, whether known or unknown or holds or at any time has 
owned or held, by reason of any matter, fact or thing done, omitted or suffered to be done prior to 
the date of this Agreement, either directly or indirectly, by reason of or arising out of (1) the making 
of or administration of the Loan; or (2) any other transaction relating to the Loan or the Property. 

(b) 	Borrower warrants and represents that the entire claims which are the subject of the release are owned by Borrower and that no claim or any part thereof, has been assigned to or is owned by anyone other than Borrower and there is no action or litigation pending or instituted involving such claims. 

(c) 	Borrower acknowledges that this release is voluntary and without any duress or undue influence and is given as part of the consideration for Lender’s accommodation of Borrower’s request for Loan modification. 

(d) 	Borrower hereby waives and relinquishes all rights and benefits afforded under 
Section 1542 of the California Civil Code and acknowledges that Borrower may hereafter discover 
facts different than or in addition to those which Borrower now knows or believes to be true with 
respect to the claims, demands, damages, liabilities, causes of action, attorneys’ fees, costs and 
expenses above released and agrees that Borrower's release shall be and remain effective in all 
respects, notwithstanding such different or additional facts. Section 1542 of Civil Code of the State 
of California reads as follows: 
“A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH THE 
CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS FAVOR AT 
THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE WHICH IF KNOWN BY HIM 
MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS SETTLEMENT WITH  THE 
DEBTOR.” 
11. 	Arbitration of Disputes. If the initials of BORROWER and LENDER appear below, 
all controversies or claims among or between the parties including BORROWER and LENDER, 
their respective officers, directors, agents, employees and assignees, arising out of or relating to 
this Agreement shall be determined by binding arbitration in accordance with applicable rules of 
the American Arbitration Association or Judicial Arbitration and Mediation Services, In. 
(“JAMS”), at the election of the party initiating arbitration. Judgment on the arbitrator’s award 
may be entered in any court having jurisdiction. Without waiving a party’s right to arbitration, any 
party may seek judicial relief to: (a) enforce the assignment of rents provision contained in the 
deed(s) of trust securing the LOAN, including the appointment of a receiver; (b) secure possession 

4 | P a g e	

[bookmark: Pg5]September 30, 2024 


of the PROPERTY by an action for unlawful detainer; or (c) commence an action in interpleader for the sole purpose of resolving conflicting claims to funds or DOCUMENTS delivered in escrow. Any proceeding for judicial foreclosure shall not be subject to arbitration. The exercise of the power of sale contained in the deed of trust securing the LOAN, or the exercise of any private default remedies under the California Commercial Code shall not constitute a waiver of the Agreement nor shall they be deemed inconsistent with arbitration. 
NOTICE: IF YOU INITIAL IN THE SPACE BELOW YOU ARE AGREEING TO HAVE ANY 
DISPUTE ARISING OUT OF THE MATTERS INCLUDED IN THE ‘ARBITRATION OF 
DISPUTES’ PROVISION DECIDED BY A NEUTRAL ARBITRATOR AS PROVIDED BY 
CALIFORNIA LAW AND YOU ARE GIVING UP YOUR RIGHT TO HAVE TFIE DISPUTE 
LITIGATED IN A COURT OR JURY TRIAL. YOU ARE ALSO GIVING UP YOUR JUDICIAL 
RIGHTS TO DISCOVERY AND APPEAL. YOUR AGREEMENT TO THIS ARBITRATION 
PROVISION IS VOLUNTARY. NOTWITHSTANDING YOUR ELECTION TO ARBITRATE, 
YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO CONTACT APPROPRIATE REGULATORY AGENCIES TO 
REGISTER A COMPLAINT ABOUT THE COMPANY OR THIS TRANSACTION. 
WE HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE FOREGOING AND AGREE TO SUBMIT DISPUTES ARISING OUT OF THE MATTERS INCLUDED IN THE ‘ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES’ PROVISION TO NEUTRAL ARBITRATION. 
BORROWER AND LENDER: INITIAL BELOW ONLY IF YOU AGREE TO ARBITRATION: 




_______________________________	                          __________________	____________
Borrower	                          Lender	

This Loan Extension Agreement may be signed in the counterpart, each of which shall be deemed an original and together shall constitute the same agreement. 

